» o

| 8
N CITY OE

YORK

COUNCIL

Ve

Notice of a public meeting of
Planning Committee

To: Councillors Pavlovic (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Ayre,
D'Agorne, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane and Perrett

Officers: Becky Eades (Head of Development Services)
Gareth Arnold (Development Manager)
Tim Goodall (Development Management Officer)
lan Stokes (Development Officer, Transport Strategy)
Helen Vergereau (Principal Development Control
Engineer, Planning)
Richard Wells (Flood Risk Engineer)
Sandra Branigan (Senior Solicitor)

Date: Thursday, 11 June 2020
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Remote Meeting

AGENDA

Please note there will be no site visit ahead of this meeting.

1. Declarations of Interest

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages1-4)

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning
Committee, held on 21 May 2020.

www.york.gov.uk



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered
their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5:00pm on
Wednesday, 10 June 2020. Under current Standing Orders for remote
meetings of the Planning Committee, members of the public can speak
only on the matters or applications to be considered by the Committee at
the meeting.

To reqister, please contact Democratic Services on the details at the foot
of this agenda. You will then be advised on the procedures for dialling into
the remote meeting.

Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed live
and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on meetings
and decisions.

Planning Application - Land Between Clementhorpe Beck and
Butcher Terrace [19/00570/FUL] (Pages 5 - 68)

Members are invited to determine a Full Application for Clementhorpe and
South Bank flood alleviation scheme works, comprising: flood gate at the
junction of Clementhorpe and Terry Avenue; flood defence wall to
Waterfront House; flood defence wall at Lower Ebor Street; site compound
on land to the east of Butcher Terrace and temporary access road
between Butcher Terrace and Terry Avenue.

Note: Annexed to the report is a series of presentation slides showing
photographs of the site and its environs and plans of the proposed works.
Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972,


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Democratic Services

Contact details:
e Telephone: 01904 553631
Email: democratic.services@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact Democratic Services:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREIESS (cantonese)
g3 27 IR Neea SiEw (7l (TCS “AtA | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Palish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e U G < T (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Planning Committee

Date 21 May 2020

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, D'Agorne, Hollyer, Kilbane and
Perrett

Officers in Attendance Becky Eades (Head of Development
Services)
Helene Vergereau (Principal Development
Control Engineer, Planning)
Heidi Lehane (Senior Solicitor, Planning)

47. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they
might have in respect of business on the agenda. No interests
were declared.

48. Public Participation

It was confirmed that there had been no registrations to speak
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme
on matters not relating to the application under consideration.

49. Plans List

Members considered a report of the Assistant Director, Planning
and Public Protection relating to the following planning
application, outlining the proposals and relevant policy
considerations and setting out the views of consultees and
officers.

49a  York District Hospital Wigginton Road York YO31 8HE
[19/01880/FULM]

Members considered a major full application by Mr Richard
Atwood for an extension to the southern elevation of York
District Hospital, Wigginton Road, York YO31 8HE, to provide a
vascular imaging unit.



Page 2

Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 23-
37 of the agenda, and provided an update on the response of
the Lead Local Flood Authority in respect of drainage. This
sought to remove Condition 8 in the report and insert three
additional drainage conditions.

In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed
that:
¢ the Highway Network Management Team (HNMT) still had
concerns about parking and congestion issues;
¢ the travel plan (Condition 9) could only address matters
relating to this application, not to the whole hospital site;
e public protection officers had raised no objections to the
proposed hours of operation.

Tim Ross, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the
application, highlighting the regional significance of the
proposed unit, the public benefit it would bring and the hospital’s
commitment to sustainable transport. In response to questions
from Members, he added that:

e achievement of BREEAM ‘excellent’ status was precluded
by the existing hospital power system and clinical
requirements;

e parking arrangements for contract vehicles could be
provided on request;

e the current travel plan was a hospital initiative agreed with
the council and included provision for cycle parking;

e the last Park & Ride bus to the site was at 8:30pm.

After debate, which centred around the loss of staff parking and
traffic congestion issues, CliIr Kilbane moved, and Clir Ayre
seconded, that the application be approved, subject to the
amendments reported by Officers and the re-wording of
Condition 9. In accordance with revised Standing Orders, a
named vote was taken, with the following result:

e CllIrs Ayre, Cullwick, Hollyer, Kilbane and Perrett voted for

the motion;

e Clirs D’Agorne and Pavlovic abstained.

The motion was therefore carried, and it was

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to:-
I.  Conditions 1-7 as listed in the report;

ii.  The removal of Condition 8;



Page 3

The amendment of Condition 9 to reflect the
requirement for an adequate travel plan, with the
wording of this condition to be delegated to
Planning Officers in conjunction with the Chair
and Deputy Chair and in consultation with the
HNMT;

The following additional conditions:

Separate drainage systems

The site shall be developed with separate
systems of drainage for foul and surface water on
and off site.

Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and
sustainable drainage.

Drawing details to be submitted

Prior to development details of the proposed
means of foul and surface water drainage,
including details of any balancing works and off
site works, shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
information shall include site specific details of:

(i) the flow control device the means by which the
surface water discharge rate shall be restricted to
a maximum rate of 6.7 (six point seven) litres per
second;

(ii) the attenuation tank the means by which the
surface water attenuation up to the 1 in 100 year
event with a 30% climate change allowance shall
be achieved; and

(i) considering the SuDS components are under
the building the method/means by which they will
be accessed and properly maintained.

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority
may be satisfied with these details for the proper
and sustainable drainage of the site. The



Page 4

information is sought prior to commencement to
ensure that drainage details are approved in
advance of the carrying out of any groundworks
on the site, which may compromise the
iImplementation of an acceptable drainage
solution for the development.

No piped discharge of surface water

Unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority, there shall be no piped
discharge of surface water from the development
prior to the completion of the approved surface
water drainage works and no buildings shall be
occupied or brought into use prior to completion
of the approved foul drainage works.

Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority
may be satisfied that no foul and surface water
discharges take place until proper provision has
been made for their disposal.

Reason: The proposed development is considered to result in
‘less than substantial harm’ to the setting of the
Central Historic Core Conservation Area and the
adjacent Grade | listed Bootham Hospital. It will also
result in visual harm and is likely to result in further
disruption and congestion to the neighbouring road
network. However, the proposal will provide a
purpose-built vascular unit which will expand the
hospital capacity and benefit the health of the wider
population of the city and surrounding areas. On
balance, it is considered that the public health
benefits of the scheme outweigh the aforementioned
specified harm.

Cllr C Cullwick,Chair
[The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.35 am].



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: Ward: Micklegate
Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning
Panel
Reference: 19/00570/FUL
Application at: Land Between Clementhorpe Beck And Butcher Terrace York
For: Clementhorpe and South Bank flood alleviation scheme works -

flood gate at the junction of Clementhorpe and Terry Avenue; flood
defence wall to Waterfront House; flood defence wall at Lower
Ebor Street; site compound on land to the east of Butcher Terrace
and temporary access road between Butcher Terrace and Terry

Avenue.
By: Noake
Application Type: Full Application
Target Date: 1 June 2020

Recommendation: APPROVE

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 The application site is the section of Terry Avenue from the junction of
Clementhorpe to just past Dukes Whatrf. It also includes a small parcel of land to the
eastern end of Lower Ebor Street. A further part of the application site is Terry
Avenue running south from the existing highway gates towards Millennium Bridge
and then west to the edge of Butcher Terrace, while also including a roughly
rectangular section of land directly north of the foot and cycle path connecting
Butcher Terrace and Millennium Bridge.

1.2 The site lies in flood zone 3 and partly within the New Walk/Terry Avenue
conservation area. Rowntree Park to the west of the site is a Grade Il listed historic
garden. The park’s Memorial Gates are Grade II* listed and open onto Terry
Avenue. Part of the application site lies within the general extent of the York Green
Belt.

Application Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:
Page 1 of 41



Page 6

1.3 The supporting statement provided with the application explains the history of
flooding in the Clementhorpe area. The existing defences comprise a flood wall
installed after the 1982 flood. However there are not comprehensive formal
defences which protect the area and a significant number of properties were
effected in the 2015 flood event.

1.4 Following the 2015 flood the Environment Agency (EA) has been alloc
[...]
his particular area. An evaluation close by in 2003
revealed medieval pottery and possible surfaces at 1.2m bgl.

- The proposed wall at Waterfront House should also be monitored if any
trenches are to be opened which will be greater than 1m in depth. | assume any
intrusion like this will be limited if using a pile foundation.

Any gate/wall installation that are like for like and do not require any additional
groundworks do not require monitoring.

3.29 Any other proposed works that fall outside of this planning application but are
in the Area of Archaeological Importance (AAl) should be covered under an
Operations Notice as a precautionary measure giving YAT the opportunity to attend
to monitor any works they deem it necessary.

EXTERNAL

Micklegate Planning Panel response 10" March 2020

3.30 Do not object but wish to make comments or seek safeguards. The
consideration of this application should be deferred until the Environment Agency
produce a CTMP based on data associated with predicted, not historic, levels of
traffic and risk.

Environment Agency

3.31 No objection to the proposal provided the proposed works are carried out in
accordance with this FRA.
Application Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:

Page 12 of 41



Page 17

3.32 We consider that the proposed development will only meet the requirements of
the National Planning Policy Framework if the development is carried out in
accordance with the above FRA and it is listed as an approved plan/document in
any permission granted.

Yorkshire Water

3.33 No objection. The Flood Risk Assessment prepared by the Environment
Agency Rev P01 (dated October 2019) is acceptable.

3.34 In summary, the report states that alterations to the public sewer network will
be required to accommodate the safe operation of the flood defence system. On the
Statutory Sewer Map, there is a large diameter combined sewer varying in size
recorded to cross the site. The increased duration of groundwater infiltration may
increase t
[...]
oute for commuters, school children, parents taking children
to school or nurseries

Suggested Clementhorpe and/or river as alternative routes

Prioritising cars over cyclists and pedestrians

Flood defence only helping a small minority

Increase congestion elsewhere

Adverse impact on businesses

Accuracy of drawing

Concern over noise impact and need for temporary accommaodation
Suggest enhancement of Bishopthorpe Road as cycle route.

It was noted that many of the objections mentioned that they either supported

or did not object in principle to flood alleviation works.

4.5 9 letters of support were received raising the following points:
- supporting the flood gate
- hoping the access for riverboat residents is considered
long term advantages far outweigh the short term disruption
Appllcatlon Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:

Page 15 of 41



4.6

4.7

Page 20

high levels of flood protection to a significant number of properties

a fair balance has been achieved between sustainable defence and good
design

Clementhorpe has flooded many times in the last 20 years and these flood
gates are desperately needed

Once in a generation opportunity to protect Waterfront House and
Clementhorpe from the threat of flooding

Welcome the plans and hope they are approved

Welcome the consultation undertaken by the Environment Agency and that
they are undertaken as soon as possible

General comments were also received making the following points:
Concern over impact on wall and tree, but need to see detail of the plans

Following the high level of objections, many of which referred to the closure of

Terry Avenue, the applicant submitted additional information and plans, including an
alternative piling method, a revised traffic management plan, with re-routing of traffic
via Butcher Terrace and preventing the full closure of Terry Avenue. The site
compound is also proposed to be relocated to the northern side of Butcher Terrace.

4.8

There was a further re-consultation
[...]
arm should be weighed against the public benefits
of the proposal.

5.12 The Courts have held that when a local planning authority finds that a
proposed development would harm a heritage asset the authority must give
considerable importance and weight to the desirability of avoiding such harm to give
effect to its statutory duties under sections 66 and 72 of the 1990 Act. The finding of
harm to a heritage asset gives rise to a strong presumption against planning
permission being granted.

5.13 The NPPG states that "It is the degree of harm to the asset's significance
rather than the scale of the development that is to be assessed. The harm may arise
from works to the asset or from development within its setting."”

5.14 Policy D4 of the 2018 Draft Plan states that proposals within or affecting the
setting of a conservation area will be supported where they are designed to
preserve or enhance the special character and appearance of the conservation area
and would enhance or better reveal its significance. Harm to conservation areas will
only be permitted where the public benefits outweigh the harm identified. Policy D8
of the 2018 Draft Plan states that proposals affecting a registered historic park and
garden or their wider setting will be supported where they:

I. do not harm the layout, design, character, appearance or setting of the park
or garden, key views into or out from the park;

li. are sensitive to the original design intention and subsequent layers of
design and the functional evolution of the park or garden and do not prejudice
any future restoration.

lii. would enhance or better reveal the significance of the Historic Park and
garden or would help to secure a sustainable future for a feature within it.

5.15 The New Walk/Terry Avenue Conservation Area includes the public highway
running along Terry Avenue, including for the most part the public footpath. Notably,
the footpath in front of Waterfront House and at the junction with Clementhorpe is
not in
[...]
nd note that there will likely be an adverse impact with
regard to noise and vibration for some residents of Waterfront House due to the
necessary works. These residences have been consulted directly by the
Environment Agency and temporary relocation for certain occupiers may be
necessary. Given the location of the works adjacent to the building and their
necessity it is considered that a planning condition

Application Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:

Page 26 of 41



Page 31

5.33 The Council’'s Environmental Health Officer has raised the issue regarding the
impact of vibration to residential buildings along Terry Avenue. The applicant has
carried out some surveys and further surveys will be undertaken. If planning
permission is granted, a construction and environmental management plan will be
required to be submitted and agreed as a planning condition.

5.34 Concerns have been raised by the occupiers of 16 Cameron Grove with
regard to an impact on amenity from the proposed compound. The applicant has
advised that due to space constraints, the compound will be double stacked in
height in terms of the cabins. They have noted that windows will not be to the west
facing elevation or they will be glazed. To ensure residential amenity is protected a
condition requiring this will be recommended.

TREES

5.35 Paragraph 170b) of the NPPF notes the benefits for the natural environment of
trees and woodland. Policy D2 of the 2018 Draft Plan states proposals will be
encouraged and supported where they recognise the significance of landscape
features such as mature trees. Draft Policy Gl4 is also relevant. The proposed
development will result in the removal of three trees in the vicinity of the new
Roomzzz hotel and Dukes Wharf. One is category B (moderate quality) Rowan tree
and the other two are category C (low quality). The Environment Agency is willing to
replace trees at a ratio of 5:1 with the location to be agreed. The works to trees
along Terry Avenue is consi
[...]
 York Green Belt are to be fixed during the Local
Plan process. However, the proposals map accompanying the 2018 Publication
Draft Plan shows a Green Belt boundary that includes Terry Avenue and Rowntree
Park. As set out in the Green Belt Topic Paper (Addendum, Annex 3) the site is
considered to fulfil two green belt purposes by assisting in safeguarding the
countryside from encroachment and preserving the setting and special character of
the city. Having considered the site this assessment is agreed with as the site is
adjacent to the developed edge of Butcher Terrace and furthermore this land forms
part of a green wedge that continues north through Rowntree Park and along the
river. Therefore, for the purposes of this application, the site is considered to be
within the general extent of the Green Belt.

5.43 Paragraph 143 of the NPPF states that inappropriate development is, by
definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very
special circumstances. Substantial weight must be given to any harm to the Green
Belt. The NPPF goes on, in paragraphs 145 and 146 to set out what appropriate
development in the Green Belt may be. Policy GB1 of the 2018 Draft Plan is also
relevant, however only limited weight can be attached to this policy given the current
stage of the Plan and the unresolved objections to the draft policy.

5.44 The proposed site compound is inappropriate development in the Green Belt,

not falling within any of the exceptions set out in paragraphs 145 and 146. While it is

noted the compound will be temporary in nature, there will be a change of use of the

land to a use that does not fall within one of the green belt exceptions. Inappropriate
Application Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:

Page 29 of 41



Page 34

development is by definition harmful to the green belt. Due to the introduction of
hardstanding, including for parked cars and a site office, there will be a visual and
spatial impact on the openness of the 
[...]
 very limited and temporary harm to the openness of
the Green Belt and will conflict with two purposes of including the land within the
Green Belt. Substantial harm is given to these harms to the Green Belt. While it is
Application Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:

Page 30 of 41



Page 35

noted there will be temporary disruption to local residents and users of the affected
public highways, this disruption has been reduced as much as realistically possible
given the unavoidable constraints of access to the site. There will be less than
substantial harm to the conservation area and considerable importance and weight
IS given to the desirability of avoiding harm to the heritage assets in accordance with
the statutory duties. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all other
matters, including neighbour amenity, highway safety, trees, playing fields,
archaeology and ecology subject to appropriate conditions. The temporary
disruption to local residents and users of the affected public highways should also
be considered against the long term personal and economic disruption that would
occur if the flood defences are not installed and there is a flooding incident in
Clementhorpe that otherwise would have been prevented. The substantial public
benefits in favour of the proposal are set out in paragraph 5.40 above, namely the
improved flood defences to 135 properties. In this case it is considered that those
public benefits are of sufficient weight to clearly outweigh the harms identified to the
Green Belt and the heritage assets. Therefore, very special circumstances
necessary to justify the proposal exist.

6.2 In the light of these conclusions, there are no protective policies within the
NPPF which provide a clear reason for refusal. The presumption in favour of
sustainable development therefore applies and approval is recommended.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:

1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out i
[...]
P should provide a complaints procedure, so that in
the event of any complaint from a member of the public about noise, dust, vibration
or lighting the site manager has a clear understanding of how to respond to complaints
received. The procedure should detail how a contact number will be advertised to the
public, what will happen once a complaint had been received (i.e. investigation), any
monitoring to be carried out, how they intend to update the complainant, and what will
happen in the event that the complaint is not resolved. Written records of any
complaints received and actions taken should be kept and details forwarded to the
Local Authority every month during construction works by email to the following
addresses public.protection@york.gov.uk and planning.enforcement@york.gov.uk

Contact details:
Case Officer: Tim Goodall
Tel No: 01904 551103

Application Reference Number: 19/00570/FUL Item No:
Page 41 of 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

19/00570/FUL

Land Between Clementhorpe Beck and Butcher Terrace Site Plan

S " L 2 ‘: 1\
(. \! b 0_ W -
\ ,‘\ \ é. S e ‘n = ! ] ——
X / ([ i % v

A w g 1! ‘ \ - Sy
,/ N W / Fisy N = . |
: s / / g = s

~—— i, parmt
S | | I B
- Lo
i o =
| l i
I3} ' f
1
-
/ ima, !:’ AT
| i
e
N
\ g |
{
]
L v =
\\ e SO o Ol oo 8




This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Planning Committee

To be held remotely on Thursday 11t June 2020 at 10:30

61 abed



V.

19/00570/FUL - Land Between Clementhorpe Beck And
Butcher Terrace, York

Clementhorpe and South Bank flood alleviation scheme works - flood gate at
the junction of Clementhorpe and Terry Avenue; flood defence wall to
Waterfront House; flood defence wall at Lower Ebor Street; site compound
on land to the east of Butcher Terrace and temporary access road between
Butcher Terrace and Terry Avenue.

COUNCIL

0G abed



Butcher Terrace, looking West

4—"2;-‘%‘ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Y,

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting — Thursday 1
[...]
i g M ek el By

Foovary

Part Elevation B (Proposed)

| "% YORK CLEMENTHORPE FLOOD

ALLEVIATION SCHEME

WATERFRONT HOUSE
ELEVATIONS (EXISTING &
PROPOSED)

for

Environment
LW Agency

Colert

prapurty o ibA Bty p—
128 i parsy, i - paminion o -y L

Do W HRALIF 25000 | Dasigned M HRAUF pereey
Chacked ) DAVIES 1I0nE | Aspromd. S CROPLEY 2w

Project Ataimsce: 2019u0607 Seal: 120
[ T— el | Revson | Sewet Sie
ENVODIROTIC-JBAB-00-B06 DR-PLSTI01 e ot "

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting — Thursday 11th June 2020

19

/9 abed




Indicative view of Compound

!
\ CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

CAENSNTHOMN™E 520N
£
FEMOVABLE DARFIDR IN FRONT OF ‘.;",/I ) ’,'
PARK CATSE FOR FEOSSTRAN SATETY S8 Y

j../"‘. "/ / é’

Y + J J — TrSON Sons rLAGED AT EDue O z
' & MOAN ASTA :
qu fl J //

/ r 5

/‘ { /“

CROGENG POINT ™ | o RN (’/ =/ 4
- 5 e /
/."(' F /." y
/ / //
4
LEGEND R my
LOCALLY
COMPOUND AREA
: TWO WAY CYCLIST & PEDESTRIAN ROUTE
I: TWO WAY VEHICLE ROUTE
EXISTING TREES
Figure 5 — Indicative plan view of site compound.
City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting — Thursday 11th June 2020 20

89 abed



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning Application - Land Between Clementhorpe Beck and Butcher Terrace [19/00570/FUL]
	Committee map
	Planning Committee presentation 11th June 2020




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 11 June 2020 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Ayre, Fenton, Hollyer, Melly 
(Substitute for Cllr Kilbane), Perrett and 
D Taylor (Substitute for Cllr D'Agorne) 
 
*Note: at two points in the meeting, from 
12:06 -12:11 and at 12:25, Cllr Taylor was not 
visible on screen; however, he confirmed that 
he was able to follow the proceedings 
throughout. 

Apologies Councillors Cullwick, D'Agorne and Kilbane 

 

Chair's Remarks / Election of Vice Chair 
 

The Chair explained the format of the remote meeting and 
invited Members to elect a Vice Chair to take over his role 
should technical difficulties interrupt his access to the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Hollyer be appointed to act as Vice Chair 

for the meeting. 
 

50. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

51. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 
2020 be approved as a correct record, to be signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 
 
 
 



52. Public Participation  
 

It was confirmed that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
on matters not relating to the application under consideration. 
 

53. Planning Application - Land Between Clementhorpe Beck 
and Butcher Terrace [19/00570/FUL]  
 

Members considered a full application by the Environment 
Agency (EA) for Clementhorpe and South Bank flood alleviation 
scheme works on land between Clementhorpe Beck and 
Butcher Terrace, comprising: flood gate at the junction of 
Clementhorpe and Terry Avenue; flood defence wall at Lower 
Ebor Street; site compound on land to the east of Butcher 
Terrace and temporary access road between Butcher Terrace 
and Terry Avenue. 
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon the slides at pages 4-
68 of the agenda and provided an update, reporting: 

 corrections to paragraphs 5.32, 6.1 and 6.2 of the report; 

 the receipt of 7 further letters in objection to the 
application, and 3 further letters in support; 

 an updated response from the Micklegate Planning Panel; 

 Government guidance on cycling and Covid-19; 

 that the 5 March proposed diversion route drawing was to 
be finalised in the Construction Traffic Management Plan 
condition, not as an approved plan in Condition 2.  

 amendments to Condition 9 (additional wording). 
It was noted that none of the above affected the Planning 
balance or the recommendations in the report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed 
that: 

 The flood gate would be of a similar design to those used 
in flood defence schemes across the country 

 It was not considered necessary to widen the path along 
the East river bank to accommodate a cycle/pedestrian 
diversion  

 The diversion routes were suggestions, not fixed routes 

 Officers would continue to work with the EA on a travel 
plan; the matter could be brought back to Members if a 
consensus was not reached 

 Condition 4 could be amended to include protection for 
wildlife habitats in the CEMP if Members so wished 



 The applicant could not reasonably be required to return 
the site compound to a state better than its current 
condition. 

 
[At 11:20, the meeting was adjourned to enable the registered 
public speakers for the item to be brought in. It was re-convened 
at 11:54] 
 
Public speakers 
 
The following spoke in objection to the application, raising 
issues in relation to accessibility, safety, the accuracy of flood 
level predictions and the location of the construction site: 

 Rebecca Lack, a local resident  

 Maeve Pearson, of York Cycle Campaign (YCC) 

 Daniel Salisbury, a local resident 

 Andrew Burnard, a local resident and retired construction 
professional 

 Christopher Rainger, a local resident and retired civil 
engineer 

 Prof Tony May, Chair of York Civic Trust (YCT) Transport 
Advisory Group  

 
The following spoke in support, on the grounds of the benefits 
the scheme would bring in terms of flood protection: 

 Gwen Swinburn, a local resident 

 Daniel Rust, a local resident. 
 
Micklegate Ward Members 
 
Cllr Baker spoke in support of the application, subject to 
conditions to address safety issues, as suggested by Micklegate 
Planning Panel, the YCC and the YCT. 
 
Cllr Kilbane spoke in support of the application, subject to 
agreement of a robust traffic management plan to address 
residents’ concerns. 
 
A written statement submitted by Cllr Crawshaw, supporting the 
scheme but with concerns as to whether adequate steps had 
been taken to mitigate safety issues, was read out at the 
meeting. 
 
 
 



Applicant 
 
Steven Taylor of the EA addressed the Committee, and 
responded to Members’ questions along with the three 
additional EA officers in attendance at the meeting.  It was 
confirmed that: 

 Road safety audits and testing of cycle routes had been 
carried out in conjunction with council officers; 

 The EA was open to further discussions on alternative 
cycle routes if these did not delay the scheme 
disproportionately; 

 Defra funding could only be spent on flood defences; the 
EA had no budget for substantial improvements to cycle 
routes. 

 Repairs to the Blue Bridge were due for completion before 
work on the scheme began in October; 

 The EA was engaging with residents of Waterfront House 
on noise mitigation measures and potential re-location; 

 The closure of Terry Avenue was essential for safety 
reasons and was planned to last 12 months, during 
installation of the grout curtain; 

 River transport had been ruled out due to the issues of 
offloading locations and the use of cranes; 

 Despite a technical discrepancy pointed out by one of the 
public speakers, the EA was satisfied with the accuracy of 
its models. 

 
[The meeting was adjourned at 13:45 for a short break and 
reconvened at 14:00] 
 
Members then debated the proposals, after which Cllr Taylor 
moved, and Cllr Hollyer seconded, that the application be 
approved, subject to the conditions listed in the report, with the 
amendments to conditions identified in the officer update and/or 
discussed at the meeting.  In accordance with the revised 
Standing Orders, a named vote was taken. Cllrs Ayre, Fenton, 
Hollyer, Melly, Perrett, Taylor and Pavlovic all voted in favour of 
this proposal, and it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to: 
 

(i) Conditions 1-3, 5-8, 10, 11, 13 and 15-22 as 
set out in the report;  
 



(ii) Amendments to Conditions 4, 9, 12 and 14 to 
reflect the following requirements, with the 
wording of the amended conditions to be 
delegated to officers in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the meeting: 

 
Condition 4 (Construction Environment 
Management Plan) - to include mitigation 
measures for wildlife; 
Condition 9 (Construction Traffic Management 
Plan) – pedestrian and cyclist diversion routes 
(sub-paragraph (d)) to be removed and made 
the subject of a separate condition; 
Condition 12 (Temporary TRO) – details of 
highway works to be approved by officers in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair 
Condition 14 (road safety audit) – audit must 
be independent. 

 
The final wording of the conditions to be delegated to 
officers along with Chair and Vice Chair of the meeting.  

 
Reason: It is considered that the substantial public benefits of 

the proposal, namely the improved flood defences to 
135 properties, outweigh the temporary disruption to 
local residents and users of the affected public 
highway and the harms identified to the Green Belt 
and the heritage assets.   

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 2.42 pm]. 


